

65607-4

65607-4

No. **65607-4-I**
King County Superior Court No. 09-2-43983-4 SEA
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

AN YU, SHUI-XIAN FU, and DAVID LEE,
Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF SEATTLE, and
KEITH ROSEMA and ANEE BRAR

Respondents.

CORRECTED
APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Atty: Duana T. Koloušková, WSBA #27532
JOHNS MONROE MITSUNAGA KOLOUŠKOVÁ PLLC
1601 – 114th Avenue S.E., Suite 110
Bellevue, WA 98004
T: 425-451-2812
F: 425-451-2818

ORIGINAL

~~FILED~~
2010 SEP 15 AM 10:38

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE CASE 1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES RELATED THERETO.... 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3
 A. Property Background: Establishment of Legal Nonconforming Duplex and Subsequent Permits and Activity. 3
 B. Applications and City’s Review of Yu Remodel Permit and Rosema Request for Interpretation Regarding Nonconforming Duplex.6
 C. City’s Approval of Yu Permit and Interpretation Ruling Nonconforming Duplex is Ongoing, i.e. not Discontinued. 8
ARGUMENT 10
 A. Presumption of Validity, Burden of Proof, Standard of Review and Deference to Local Jurisdictions. 10
 1. This Court’s review is directly of the City’s Land Use Decision and underlying administrative record. 10
 2. Rosema bears the burden of proof. 11
 3. Standards of review under the Land Use Petition Act. 11
 B. Nonconforming Use..... 14
 1. Common law framework. 14
 2. Seattle Municipal Code framework. 15
 C. Rosema does not dispute that the nonconforming nature of the duplex was legally established. 18
 D. The nonconforming duplex has never been discontinued under any of the means set forth in Seattle Municipal Code..... 19
 E. Substantial evidence further supports the City’s decision that the nonconforming duplex is ongoing, i.e. has not been discontinued..... 22
 F. Rosema Failed to Demonstrate Discontinuance of the Nonconforming Duplex. 25
 1. The Nelson declaration does not provide substantial evidence that the nonconforming use was discontinued. 25
 2. Notes by the King County Assessor are not determinative of the type of unit, but reflect two units in the structure. 28
 G. The City’s Parking Calculations Were Correct. 29
CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

8A E. McQuillin, *Municipal Corporations*, §25.192; 15

Anderson v. Island County, 81 Wn.2d 312, 313, 501 P.2d 594 (1972) 16

Bierman v. City of Spokane, 90 Wash. App. 816, 821, 960 P.2d 434,
review denied 137 Wash.2d 1004 (1998). 12

Cingular Wireless LLC v. Thurston County, 131 Wn. App. 756, 129 P.3d
 300 (2006). 11

City of Redmond v. Central Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.,
 136 Wash.2d 38, 46, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998). 12

First Pioneer Trading Company v. Pierce County, 146 Wn. App. 606,
 614, 191 P.3d 928 (2008). 15

Freeburg v. City of Seattle, 71 Wn. App. 367, 371, 859 P.2d 610 (1993).
 13

*HJS Development, Inc. v. Pierce County ex rel. Dept. of Planning and
 Land Services*, 148 Wash.2d 451, 467, 61 P.3d 1141 (2003)... 10, 11, 20,
 21

Miller v. Bainbridge Island, 111 Wn. App. 152, 162, 43 P.2d 1250 (2002).
 12

Neighbors v. King County, 88 Wn. App. 773, 778, 946 P.2d 1188 (1997). ... 14

Quality Rock Products v. Thurston County, 139 Wn. App. 125, 134, 159
 P.3d 1 (2007); 11, 13, 14

Rhod-a-zalea v. Snohomish County, 136 Wn.2d 1, 6, 959 P.2d 1024
 (1988). 14, 15, 16

Tahoma Audubon Society v. Park Junction Partners, 128 Wn. App. 671,
 681, 116 P.3d 1046 (2005). 11

Van Sant v. City of Everett, 69 Wn. App. 641, 649, 849 P.2d 1276 (1993);
 14, 15, 19

*Waste Management of Seattle, Inc. v. Utilities and Transportation
 Commission*, 123 Wn.2d 621, 627, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994). 14

Wellington River Hollow, LLC v. King County, 113 Wn. App. 574, 580
 fnt. 3, 54 P.3d 213, *review denied*, 149 Wn.2d 1014 (2003). 2, 11

Woodinville Water Dist. v. King County, 105 Wash. App. 897, 904, 21
 P.3d 309 (2001); 13

Statutes

RCW 36.70C.130 (1). 12

RCW 36.70C.130(1)(b) 14

County/City Regulations

SMC 23.40.002(A)..... 18
SMC 23.40.002..... 23
SMC 23.42.100..... 16
SMC 23.42.102 (A)..... 17
SMC 23.42.102 (B)..... 17, 18
SMC 23.42.104 (B)(2)..... 20, 21, 22
SMC 23.42.104 (B)(3)..... 20, 21
SMC 23.42.104..... 18, 19, 23
SMC 23.54.015 (J)..... 29
SMC 23.54.015..... 29
SMC 23.84A.040..... 16, 18, 22
SMC 23.84A.008..... 25
SMC 23.84A.032..... 17
SMC 23.86.002 (B)..... 29
